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Ballynahinch and District Motor Club  09 March 2013McGrady Insurance Stages

Final Overall Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

1 1 Derek McGarrity/Neil Doherty Subaru Impreza WRC 8 43m 12.7s

2 16 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 43m 28.9s +0m 16.2s

3 3 Derek McGeehan/Darragh Mullan Toyota Corolla WRC 8 43m 40.8s +0m 28.1s +0m 11.9s

4 2 Kevin Barrett/Sean Mulally Subaru Impreza WRC 8 43m 51.2s +0m 38.5s +0m 10.4s

5 6 James Laverty/Francis Regan Subaru Impreza 2 44m 02.3s +0m 49.6s +0m 11.1s

6 70 Mark Massey/James McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 44m 33.3s +1m 20.6s +0m 31.0s

7 8 Kieron Graffin/Paddy Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 44m 52.2s +1m 39.5s +0m 18.9s

8 9 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza 2 45m 41.8s +2m 29.1s +0m 49.6s

9 38 Alan Smyth/Peter Thompson Citroën C2 4 45m 48.6s +2m 35.9s +0m 06.8s

10 31 Barry Greer/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta 4 45m 52.2s +2m 39.5s +0m 03.6s

11 32 Andrew Wilson/Christopher McKeown Toyota Starlet 4 46m 04.2s +2m 51.5s +0m 12.0s

12 12 Keith White/Damien McCann Ford Escort MkI 7 46m 33.5s +3m 20.8s +0m 29.3s

13 14 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort RS 7 46m 35.1s +3m 22.4s +0m 01.6s

14 45 Robert Bunting/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 47m 15.6s +4m 02.9s +0m 40.5s

15 56 Colin Price/James Stevenson Vauxhall Corsa 3 47m 28.9s +4m 16.2s +0m 13.3s

16 25 Liam McFall/Michael McCarroll Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 47m 29.6s +4m 16.9s +0m 00.7s

17 40 Sean Warnock/Andy Hayes Ford Escort MkII 5 47m 43.2s +4m 30.5s +0m 13.6s

18 41 John Gordon/Bobby Knox Ford Escort 5 47m 47.6s +4m 34.9s +0m 04.4s

19 19 David Crossen/Pamela Irwin Ford Escort MkII 6 47m 48.2s +4m 35.5s +0m 00.6s

20 33 Mervyn Williamson/George Hamilton Ford Escort MkII 5 47m 48.7s +4m 36.0s +0m 00.5s

21 58 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Nissan Micra 3 47m 50.3s +4m 37.6s +0m 01.6s

22 21 Andrew McCormick/Chris McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 6 47m 58.1s +4m 45.4s +0m 07.8s

23 48 Ian Dickson/Daryl McCanny Vauxhall Corsa 3 47m 59.5s +4m 46.8s +0m 01.4s

24 39 Stanley Orr/John Magilton Ford Escort 10 48m 22.4s +5m 09.7s +0m 22.9s

25 20 Tim Collins/John Lynch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 48m 28.5s +5m 15.8s +0m 06.1s

26 37 Martin Laverty/Vincent Fergus Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 2 48m 47.5s +5m 34.8s +0m 19.0s

27 60 Eamon Doherty/Eoin McGuckian Ford Escort 5 48m 56.3s +5m 43.6s +0m 08.8s

28 46 Philip Hamilton/Derek Stride Citroën C2 4 49m 07.1s +5m 54.4s +0m 10.8s

29 35 William McClurkin/Louise McClurkin Ford Escort 5 49m 09.6s +5m 56.9s +0m 02.5s

30 23 Jay Colville/Steven Dowds Ford Escort MkII 7 49m 19.9s +6m 07.2s +0m 10.3s

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Final Overall Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

31 55 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 2 49m 39.5s +6m 26.8s +0m 19.6s

32 43 Euan Mackay/Mo Downey Peugeot 106 4 49m 45.5s +6m 32.8s +0m 06.0s

33 51 Matthew McAlister/Christopher McGhee Subaru Impreza 9 50m 08.0s +6m 55.3s +0m 22.5s

34 64 Aidan O'Connor/Ian Regan Ford Escort 10 50m 12.9s +7m 00.2s +0m 04.9s

35 30 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 4 50m 17.0s +7m 04.3s +0m 04.1s

36 62 Gabriel Clendenning/Samuel Matthewson Ford Escort MkII 3 50m 48.2s +7m 35.5s +0m 31.2s

37 27 Drew Wylie/Cliodhna McGrady Ford Escort 11 51m 06.7s +7m 54.0s +0m 18.5s

38 57 Gareth Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort 6 51m 28.1s +8m 15.4s +0m 21.4s

39 68 Jason Tuthill/Ben Teggart Ford Escort MkI 4 51m 38.2s +8m 25.5s +0m 10.1s

40 50 Philip Wylie/Gregory Roberts MG Midget 10 52m 39.2s +9m 26.5s +1m 01.0s

41 61 Brian Little/Caroline McGuiness Ford Escort G3 3 55m 16.6s +12m 03.9s +2m 37.4s

53 Noel McMullan/Michael McMullan Ford Escort MkII 5 OTL

5 George Robinson/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer WRC 9 DNF

52 Stephen Dickson/Dean Humphrey Ford Fiesta 1 DNF

18 Kenny McKinstry/John McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC 8 OTL

22 James Kennedy/Rebecca Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

11 Fintan McGrady/Mark Hanna Ford Escort MkII 7 DNF

7 Keith Cheshire/Adrian Murdoch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VII 9 DNF

26 Allan MacKay/Olivia Coulter Ford Anglia WRC 6 DNF

63 Martin Taylor/Peter Gallagher Proton Satria 1 OTL

10 Paul Barrett/Declan Tumilty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 DNF

15 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Subaru Impreza 2 DNF

29 Stephen Smith/Paul Finlay Honda Civic 4 DNF

36 Fabian McAleer/Steven Monaghan Ford Escort 6 DNF

28 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2 6 DNF

44 Christian Cochrane/David Walsh Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

66 Brian Carson/Adam Carson Austin Mini Cooper S 10 DNF

54 Gerry Faloona/Sean Treacy Vauxhall Astra 6 OTL

59 Alan Beattie/Neil Finlay Subaru Impreza 2 DNF

4 Peadar Hurson/Damien Connolly Ford Escort WRC 8 DNF
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Final Overall Classification
Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Class Total Gap to lead Gap to previous

49 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 10 DNF

69 Andrew Patterson/Chris Hazley Ford Escort G3 6 DNF

34 Raymond Doyle/Marc Nugent Ford Escort G3 4 DNF

67 Brian Vance/Ciaran McNamara Toyota Corolla 4 DNF

65 David Christie/Alden Minford Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

24 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 6 DNF

17 Sean Cassidy/Sean Devlin Ford Fiesta 9 DNF

71 Robert Reilly/John Woolsey Honda Civic 1 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc Class 5      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

52 Stephen Dickson/Dean Humphrey Ford Fiesta DNF 1 40 Sean Warnock/Andy Hayes Ford Escort MkII 47m 43.2s

63 Martin Taylor/Peter Gallagher Proton Satria OTL 2 41 John Gordon/Bobby Knox Ford Escort 47m 47.6s +4.4s

71 Robert Reilly/John Woolsey Honda Civic DNF 3 33 Mervyn Williamson/George Hamilton Ford Escort MkII 47m 48.7s +5.5s +1.1s

4 60 Eamon Doherty/Eoin McGuckian Ford Escort 48m 56.3s +1m 13.1s +1m07.6s

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc 5 35 William McClurkin/Louise McClurkin Ford Escort 49m 09.6s +1m 26.4s +13.3s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 53 Noel McMullan/Michael McMullan Ford Escort MkII OTL

1 6 James Laverty/Francis Regan Subaru Impreza 44m 02.3s 65 David Christie/Alden Minford Ford Escort MkII DNF

2 70 Mark Massey/James McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 44m 33.3s +31.0s

3 8 Kieron Graffin/Paddy Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 44m 52.2s +49.9s +18.9s Class 6      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

4 9 Trevor Ferguson/David McElroy Subaru Impreza 45m 41.8s +1m 39.5s +49.6s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

5 45 Robert Bunting/Graeme Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 47m 15.6s +3m 13.3s +1m33.8s 1 19 David Crossen/Pamela Irwin Ford Escort MkII 47m 48.2s

6 25 Liam McFall/Michael McCarroll Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 47m 29.6s +3m 27.3s +14.0s 2 21 Andrew McCormick/Chris McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 47m 58.1s +9.9s

7 37 Martin Laverty/Vincent Fergus Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 48m 47.5s +4m 45.2s +1m17.9s 3 57 Gareth Feenan/Barry McParland Ford Escort 51m 28.1s +3m 39.9s +3m30.0s

8 55 Robert McKelvey/Aaron Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 49m 39.5s +5m 37.2s +52.0s 22 James Kennedy/Rebecca Kennedy Ford Escort MkII DNF

15 Alan Carmichael/Ivor Lamont Subaru Impreza DNF 26 Allan MacKay/Olivia Coulter Ford Anglia WRC DNF

59 Alan Beattie/Neil Finlay Subaru Impreza DNF 36 Fabian McAleer/Steven Monaghan Ford Escort DNF

28 Roy Haslett/Gavin Larmour Ford Escort F2 DNF

Class 3      Clubman cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only44 Christian Cochrane/David Walsh Ford Escort MkII DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 54 Gerry Faloona/Sean Treacy Vauxhall Astra OTL

1 56 Colin Price/James Stevenson Vauxhall Corsa 47m 28.9s 69 Andrew Patterson/Chris Hazley Ford Escort G3 DNF

2 58 Jordan Hone/Paul Hone Nissan Micra 47m 50.3s +21.4s 24 John Devlin/Gavin Devlin Talbot Sunbeam DNF

3 48 Ian Dickson/Daryl McCanny Vauxhall Corsa 47m 59.5s +30.6s +9.2s

4 62 Gabriel Clendenning/Samuel MatthewsonFord Escort MkII 50m 48.2s +3m 19.3s +2m48.7s Class 7      Clubman cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

5 61 Brian Little/Caroline McGuiness Ford Escort G3 55m 16.6s +7m 47.7s +4m28.4s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 12 Keith White/Damien McCann Ford Escort MkI 46m 33.5s

Class 4      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only 2 14 David Armstrong/Paul Mulholland Ford Escort RS 46m 35.1s +1.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous 3 23 Jay Colville/Steven Dowds Ford Escort MkII 49m 19.9s +2m 46.4s +2m44.8s

1 38 Alan Smyth/Peter Thompson Citroën C2 45m 48.6s 11 Fintan McGrady/Mark Hanna Ford Escort MkII DNF

2 31 Barry Greer/Damien Duffin Ford Fiesta 45m 52.2s +3.6s

3 32 Andrew Wilson/Christopher McKeown Toyota Starlet 46m 04.2s +15.6s +12.0s Class 8      WRC cars manufactured up to 31 December 2010

4 46 Philip Hamilton/Derek Stride Citroën C2 49m 07.1s +3m 18.5s +3m02.9s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

5 43 Euan Mackay/Mo Downey Peugeot 106 49m 45.5s +3m 56.9s +38.4s 1 1 Derek McGarrity/Neil Doherty Subaru Impreza WRC 43m 12.7s

6 30 Robert Erwin/Jimmy Graham Toyota Corolla 50m 17.0s +4m 28.4s +31.5s 2 3 Derek McGeehan/Darragh Mullan Toyota Corolla WRC 43m 40.8s +28.1s

7 68 Jason Tuthill/Ben Teggart Ford Escort MkI 51m 38.2s +5m 49.6s +1m21.2s 3 2 Kevin Barrett/Sean Mulally Subaru Impreza WRC 43m 51.2s +38.5s +10.4s

29 Stephen Smith/Paul Finlay Honda Civic DNF 18 Kenny McKinstry/John McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC OTL

34 Raymond Doyle/Marc Nugent Ford Escort G3 DNF 4 Peadar Hurson/Damien Connolly Ford Escort WRC DNF

67 Brian Vance/Ciaran McNamara Toyota Corolla DNF

Final ResultsNotional Times have a grey backgroundResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Class 9      All other eligible cars including FIA Super 2000, R4 and R4T cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 16 Jonny Leonard/Jackie Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 43m 28.9s

2 20 Tim Collins/John Lynch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 48m 28.5s +4m 59.6s

3 51 Matthew McAlister/Christopher McGheeSubaru Impreza 50m 08.0s +6m 39.1s +1m39.5s

5 George Robinson/Tommy Speers Mitsubishi Lancer WRC DNF

7 Keith Cheshire/Adrian Murdoch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VII DNF

10 Paul Barrett/Declan Tumilty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI DNF

17 Sean Cassidy/Sean Devlin Ford Fiesta DNF

Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1981

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 39 Stanley Orr/John Magilton Ford Escort 48m 22.4s

2 64 Aidan O'Connor/Ian Regan Ford Escort 50m 12.9s +1m 50.5s

3 50 Philip Wylie/Gregory Roberts MG Midget 52m 39.2s +4m 16.8s +2m26.3s

66 Brian Carson/Adam Carson Austin Mini Cooper S DNF

49 Andy Johnson/Jim McSherry Vauxhall Chevette DNF

Class 11      Historic Rally cars complying with FIA Appendix K

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver Car Total to lead to previous

1 27 Drew Wylie/Cliodhna McGrady Ford Escort 51m 06.7s

Final ResultsNotional Times have a grey backgroundResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
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1 1 D McGarrity/N Doherty Subaru Impreza WRC 8 2:43.1 3:18.2 2:29.0 3:09.3 2:28.8 3:08.0 2:43.2 2:27.7 2:41.1 2:26.2 2:38.0 2:26.6 5:18.8 5:14.7 43:12.7

2 16 J Leonard/J Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:40.8 3:15.1 2:35.8 3:12.5 2:32.7 3:10.8 2:45.0 2:29.4 2:41.3 2:29.2 2:40.0 2:28.5 5:13.1 5:14.7 43:28.9

3 3 D McGeehan/D Mullan Toyota Corolla WRC 8 2:42.3 3:17.8 2:32.5 3:09.7 2:31.4 3:08.5 2:44.0 2:31.7 2:40.6 2:30.8 2:41.1 2:28.9 5:23.9 5:17.6 43:40.8

4 2 K Barrett/S Mulally Subaru Impreza WRC 8 2:43.6 3:21.5 2:32.1 3:12.3 2:29.9 3:10.4 2:45.3 2:31.8 2:43.1 2:32.8 2:43.0 2:27.6 5:18.8 5:19.0 43:51.2

5 6 J Laverty/F Regan Subaru Impreza 2 2:42.4 3:15.9 2:33.3 3:52.8 2:29.8 3:08.2 2:42.9 2:30.0 2:40.3 2:28.9 2:38.7 2:29.1 5:20.8 5:09.2 44:02.3

6 70 M Massey/J McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:40.0 3:15.0 2:31.9 3:35.2 2:33.2 3:19.0 2:48.5 2:34.6 2:43.8 2:33.1 2:42.5 2:32.1 5:27.3 5:17.1 44:33.3

7 8 K Graffin/P Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:36.4 3:17.9 3:12.0 3:12.9 2:32.1 3:14.0 2:48.0 2:35.5 2:46.3 2:34.9 2:45.1 2:32.6 5:24.7 5:19.8 44:52.2

8 9 T Ferguson/D McElroy Subaru Impreza 2 2:39.1 3:19.7 2:37.8 3:30.0 2:36.2 3:17.4 2:50.1 2:37.2 2:48.7 2:36.0 3:12.0 2:35.3 5:34.4 5:27.9 45:41.8

9 38 A Smyth/P Thompson Citroën C2 4 2:48.7 3:26.9 2:44.4 3:20.7 2:41.6 3:23.0 2:54.6 2:39.9 2:50.2 2:39.3 2:49.9 2:37.4 5:27.1 5:24.9 45:48.6

10 31 B Greer/D Duffin Ford Fiesta 4 2:49.3 3:33.6 2:42.3 3:25.1 2:40.7 3:23.1 2:53.8 2:40.9 2:50.8 2:37.9 2:46.7 2:36.6 5:25.9 5:25.5 45:52.2

11 32 A Wilson/C McKeown Toyota Starlet 4 2:49.2 3:24.8 2:45.3 3:26.1 2:45.6 3:23.1 2:53.7 2:41.0 2:49.5 2:40.7 2:50.4 2:37.0 5:29.1 5:28.7 46:04.2

12 12 K White/D McCann Ford Escort MkI 7 3:12.0 3:37.5 2:45.5 3:23.6 2:42.6 3:21.2 3:00.6 2:40.7 2:50.6 2:37.9 2:48.8 2:34.7 5:30.3 5:27.5 46:33.5

13 14 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort RS 7 2:57.5 3:25.2 2:47.5 3:27.2 2:45.5 3:22.0 2:58.0 2:40.7 2:57.7 2:40.4 2:51.4 2:36.4 5:35.1 5:30.5 46:35.1

14 45 R Bunting/G Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:46.6 3:35.3 2:43.1 3:22.2 2:47.5 3:37.4 3:02.9 2:40.1 2:55.2 2:37.4 2:54.0 2:35.9 6:07.0 5:31.0 47:15.6

15 56 C Price/J Stevenson Vauxhall Corsa 3 2:58.6 3:31.7 2:46.5 3:27.1 2:46.9 3:25.0 2:57.8 2:48.4 2:54.9 2:45.5 2:56.4 2:45.6 5:41.6 5:42.9 47:28.9

16 25 L McFall/M McCarroll Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:52.7 3:28.7 2:49.8 3:28.8 2:44.4 3:25.0 2:54.6 2:40.8 2:55.3 2:39.3 2:55.3 2:38.6 6:14.5 5:41.8 47:29.6

17 40 S Warnock/A Hayes Ford Escort MkII 5 2:52.3 3:30.7 2:47.2 3:27.7 2:47.4 3:26.0 3:01.0 2:47.4 2:58.8 2:46.6 2:58.3 2:45.5 5:53.0 5:41.3 47:43.2

18 41 J Gordon/B Knox Ford Escort 5 2:51.0 3:31.7 2:45.0 3:30.8 2:45.1 3:27.6 2:59.5 2:46.7 3:12.0 2:49.6 2:58.7 2:44.1 5:46.2 5:39.6 47:47.6

19 19 D Crossen/P Irwin Ford Escort MkII 6 2:50.1 3:33.0 2:48.4 3:32.3 2:49.4 3:36.0 2:59.8 2:44.7 2:55.6 2:42.9 2:53.2 2:44.3 5:42.3 5:36.2 0:20.0 47:48.2

20 33 M Williamson/G HamiltonFord Escort MkII 5 2:50.7 3:32.3 2:54.8 3:34.8 2:46.0 3:23.8 2:58.8 2:43.3 3:04.6 2:41.3 2:59.8 2:41.2 5:51.3 5:46.0 47:48.7

21 58 J Hone/P Hone Nissan Micra 3 3:01.8 3:40.6 2:50.3 3:33.0 2:45.5 3:27.9 2:58.6 2:47.8 2:55.1 2:48.1 2:55.3 2:48.7 5:37.7 5:39.9 47:50.3

22 21 A McCormick/C McSherryVauxhall Chevette 6 2:58.4 3:29.4 2:55.2 3:28.6 2:46.8 3:30.0 3:12.0 2:45.3 2:59.2 2:43.5 2:55.3 2:38.4 5:54.8 5:41.2 47:58.1

23 48 I Dickson/D McCanny Vauxhall Corsa 3 2:59.0 3:40.0 2:50.8 3:37.8 2:49.0 3:29.1 3:02.4 2:46.3 2:53.6 2:43.3 2:55.5 2:42.0 5:41.2 5:49.5 47:59.5

24 39 S Orr/J Magilton Ford Escort 10 2:58.1 3:40.3 2:50.7 3:26.9 2:49.0 3:27.4 3:04.4 2:46.5 3:08.5 2:43.6 3:00.9 2:45.3 5:50.9 5:49.9 48:22.4

25 20 T Collins/J Lynch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 3:05.3 3:59.4 2:46.3 3:33.7 2:44.1 3:40.9 2:57.8 2:48.8 2:54.2 2:44.9 2:54.3 2:42.2 5:51.3 5:45.3 48:28.5

26 37 M Laverty/V Fergus Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 2 2:59.4 3:43.3 2:49.6 3:32.4 2:55.2 3:30.4 3:12.0 2:51.1 3:06.3 2:51.8 2:58.2 2:46.2 5:48.6 5:43.0 48:47.5

27 60 E Doherty/E McGuckian Ford Escort 5 3:12.0 3:52.5 2:58.8 3:40.4 2:48.9 3:36.0 3:01.1 2:51.2 2:55.2 2:51.4 2:57.7 2:44.7 5:44.3 5:42.1 48:56.3

28 46 P Hamilton/D Stride Citroën C2 4 3:03.4 3:47.8 2:53.4 3:34.6 2:53.2 3:35.7 3:06.8 2:49.6 3:00.7 2:47.8 3:01.3 2:49.8 5:56.0 5:47.0 49:07.1

29 35 W McClurkin/L McClurkinFord Escort 5 3:09.6 3:39.7 3:06.3 3:30.4 2:51.6 3:28.6 3:12.0 2:51.0 3:01.9 2:45.3 2:56.8 2:42.2 6:05.4 5:48.8 49:09.6

30 23 J Colville/S Dowds Ford Escort MkII 7 3:07.2 3:53.7 2:50.8 3:43.6 2:57.4 3:41.8 3:03.1 2:51.5 2:58.7 2:44.9 3:00.7 2:43.1 5:52.9 5:50.5 49:19.9

31 55 R McKelvey/A Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 2 2:55.7 3:42.8 3:01.7 3:43.5 2:56.8 3:36.0 3:03.7 2:55.5 3:01.1 2:53.6 3:00.7 2:50.5 5:56.8 6:01.1 49:39.5

32 43 E Mackay/M Downey Peugeot 106 4 3:03.5 3:37.9 2:59.5 3:39.5 2:56.0 3:36.1 3:08.2 2:53.5 3:07.0 2:51.0 3:04.9 2:49.8 6:02.5 5:56.1 49:45.5

33 51 M McAlister/C McGhee Subaru Impreza 9 3:08.8 3:51.2 2:59.1 3:45.9 3:09.2 3:38.5 3:12.0 2:50.1 3:03.2 2:57.3 3:02.4 2:47.6 5:50.9 5:51.8 50:08.0

34 64 A O'Connor/I Regan Ford Escort 10 3:07.4 3:48.7 3:00.6 3:42.6 2:57.8 3:36.9 3:06.8 2:52.3 3:02.4 2:51.0 3:09.3 2:50.1 6:04.3 6:02.7 50:12.9

35 30 R Erwin/J Graham Toyota Corolla 4 3:09.0 5:00.0 2:55.4 3:33.8 2:52.5 3:29.4 3:00.0 2:50.3 3:03.5 2:41.7 3:04.9 2:45.3 5:57.4 5:53.8 50:17.0

36 62 G Clendenning/S MatthewsonFord Escort MkII 3 3:12.0 3:58.0 3:00.3 3:45.4 2:53.8 3:44.1 3:06.2 2:53.3 3:00.9 2:52.5 3:05.8 2:49.8 5:58.8 6:07.3 0:20.0 50:48.2

37 27 D Wylie/C McGrady Ford Escort 11 3:12.0 3:48.8 3:09.9 3:53.7 2:57.1 3:50.8 3:09.1 2:55.1 3:12.0 2:52.2 3:05.1 2:52.6 6:05.6 6:02.7 51:06.7

38 57 G Feenan/B McParland Ford Escort 6 3:05.3 3:57.2 3:12.0 3:42.6 2:59.4 3:50.0 3:12.0 2:55.8 3:05.6 2:59.1 3:12.0 2:58.1 6:14.0 6:05.0 51:28.1

39 68 J Tuthill/B Teggart Ford Escort MkI 4 3:06.2 4:05.5 2:57.9 4:08.9 2:56.9 3:38.4 3:11.6 2:52.8 3:12.0 2:57.3 3:11.2 2:57.6 6:14.7 6:07.2 51:38.2

40 50 P Wylie/G Roberts MG Midget 10 3:12.0 3:54.9 3:01.1 3:43.6 2:55.8 3:42.5 3:09.9 2:54.2 3:06.7 2:57.1 3:06.3 2:55.4 6:06.2 6:03.5 1:50.0 52:39.2

41 61 B Little/C McGuiness Ford Escort G3 3 3:12.0 5:00.0 3:12.0 4:06.2 3:12.0 4:03.2 3:12.0 3:24.7 3:12.0 3:22.0 3:12.0 3:16.7 6:27.0 6:24.8 55:16.6

53 N McMullan/M McMullanFord Escort MkII 5 3:08.7 5:00.0 3:00.4 3:44.0 3:12.0 3:46.6 3:12.0 2:59.1 3:07.1 2:52.6 3:10.4 2:53.6 6:08.0 6:01.6 OTL

5 G Robinson/T Speers Mitsubishi Lancer WRC 9 2:43.2 3:22.8 2:45.4 3:17.0 2:38.1 3:15.4 2:50.8 2:34.8 2:48.3 2:33.4 2:46.2 2:32.0 5:24.3 DNF
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

52 S Dickson/D Humphrey Ford Fiesta 1 2:59.9 3:43.5 2:50.5 3:30.1 2:50.4 3:28.7 3:01.2 3:38.5 2:58.0 2:40.0 3:03.5 2:38.4 5:55.2 DNF

18 K McKinstry/J McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC 8 2:41.0 3:16.3 2:36.2 3:13.1 2:34.6 3:09.5 3:03.0 2:33.5 2:45.2 2:29.6 2:44.2 2:27.7 OTL

22 J Kennedy/R Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 2:45.1 3:23.0 2:40.6 3:19.5 2:39.8 3:25.8 2:54.7 2:38.7 2:48.5 2:36.5 DNF

11 F McGrady/M Hanna Ford Escort MkII 7 3:07.2 3:37.5 2:51.4 3:30.7 2:47.7 3:26.4 3:10.2 2:48.1 3:12.0 2:48.8 DNF

7 K Cheshire/A Murdoch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VII 9 2:52.7 3:26.5 2:39.6 3:21.9 2:40.5 3:15.8 2:51.9 2:36.4 2:49.4 5:00.0 DNF

26 A MacKay/O Coulter Ford Anglia WRC 6 3:06.9 3:41.3 2:56.6 3:37.1 2:55.1 3:49.3 3:06.4 2:50.7 3:09.9 2:50.0 DNF

63 M Taylor/P Gallagher Proton Satria 1 3:12.0 5:00.0 3:12.0 3:57.6 3:12.0 3:52.7 3:12.0 5:00.0 OTL

10 P Barrett/D Tumilty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 2:45.1 3:20.5 2:40.5 3:19.2 3:12.0 3:19.9 3:02.0 DNF

15 A Carmichael/I Lamont Subaru Impreza 2 2:45.5 3:25.0 2:42.4 3:22.1 2:40.5 3:26.6 DNF

29 S Smith/P Finlay Honda Civic 4 2:53.7 3:32.7 2:55.7 4:05.7 2:52.2 DNF

36 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 6 3:10.1 3:40.0 2:52.7 3:28.6 3:12.0 DNF

28 R Haslett/G Larmour Ford Escort F2 6 3:08.9 3:47.5 2:51.1 4:07.2 DNF

44 C Cochrane/D Walsh Ford Escort MkII 6 3:06.8 4:21.0 3:12.0 4:01.3 DNF

66 B Carson/A Carson Austin Mini Cooper S 10 3:12.0 4:45.5 3:09.4 3:58.6 DNF

54 G Faloona/S Treacy Vauxhall Astra 6 3:12.0 4:18.8 3:01.5 3:40.0 OTL

59 A Beattie/N Finlay Subaru Impreza 2 2:50.2 5:00.0 2:43.4 5:00.0 DNF

4 P Hurson/D Connolly Ford Escort WRC 8 2:42.5 3:12.9 DNF

49 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 10 2:52.1 4:04.4 DNF

69 A Patterson/C Hazley Ford Escort G3 6 3:12.0 3:39.8 DNF

34 R Doyle/M Nugent Ford Escort G3 4 3:12.0 3:36.9 DNF

67 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla 4 3:12.0 4:28.1 DNF

65 D Christie/A Minford Ford Escort MkII 5 2:57.2 DNF

24 J Devlin/G Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 6 3:05.6 DNF

17 S Cassidy/S Devlin Ford Fiesta 9 DNF

71 R Reilly/J Woolsey Honda Civic 1 DNF
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Class 1      Group N cars up to and including 2000cc

52 S Dickson/D Humphrey Ford Fiesta 1 2:59.9 3:43.5 2:50.5 3:30.1 2:50.4 3:28.7 3:01.2 3:38.5 2:58.0 2:40.0 3:03.5 2:38.4 5:55.2 DNF

63 M Taylor/P Gallagher Proton Satria 1 3:12.0 5:00.0 3:12.0 3:57.6 3:12.0 3:52.7 3:12.0 5:00.0 OTL

71 R Reilly/J Woolsey Honda Civic 1 DNF

Class 2      Group N cars over 2000cc

1 6 J Laverty/F Regan Subaru Impreza 2 2:42.4 3:15.9 2:33.3 3:52.8 2:29.8 3:08.2 2:42.9 2:30.0 2:40.3 2:28.9 2:38.7 2:29.1 5:20.8 5:09.2 44:02.3

2 70 M Massey/J McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:40.0 3:15.0 2:31.9 3:35.2 2:33.2 3:19.0 2:48.5 2:34.6 2:43.8 2:33.1 2:42.5 2:32.1 5:27.3 5:17.1 44:33.3

3 8 K Graffin/P Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:36.4 3:17.9 3:12.0 3:12.9 2:32.1 3:14.0 2:48.0 2:35.5 2:46.3 2:34.9 2:45.1 2:32.6 5:24.7 5:19.8 44:52.2

4 9 T Ferguson/D McElroy Subaru Impreza 2 2:39.1 3:19.7 2:37.8 3:30.0 2:36.2 3:17.4 2:50.1 2:37.2 2:48.7 2:36.0 3:12.0 2:35.3 5:34.4 5:27.9 45:41.8

5 45 R Bunting/G Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:46.6 3:35.3 2:43.1 3:22.2 2:47.5 3:37.4 3:02.9 2:40.1 2:55.2 2:37.4 2:54.0 2:35.9 6:07.0 5:31.0 47:15.6

6 25 L McFall/M McCarroll Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 2 2:52.7 3:28.7 2:49.8 3:28.8 2:44.4 3:25.0 2:54.6 2:40.8 2:55.3 2:39.3 2:55.3 2:38.6 6:14.5 5:41.8 47:29.6

7 37 M Laverty/V Fergus Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 2 2:59.4 3:43.3 2:49.6 3:32.4 2:55.2 3:30.4 3:12.0 2:51.1 3:06.3 2:51.8 2:58.2 2:46.2 5:48.6 5:43.0 48:47.5

8 55 R McKelvey/A Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 2 2:55.7 3:42.8 3:01.7 3:43.5 2:56.8 3:36.0 3:03.7 2:55.5 3:01.1 2:53.6 3:00.7 2:50.5 5:56.8 6:01.1 49:39.5

15 A Carmichael/I Lamont Subaru Impreza 2 2:45.5 3:25.0 2:42.4 3:22.1 2:40.5 3:26.6 DNF

59 A Beattie/N Finlay Subaru Impreza 2 2:50.2 5:00.0 2:43.4 5:00.0 DNF

Class 3      Clubman cars up to and including 1450cc and from 1451cc to 1650cc with up to two valves per cylinder - Two wheel drive only

1 56 C Price/J Stevenson Vauxhall Corsa 3 2:58.6 3:31.7 2:46.5 3:27.1 2:46.9 3:25.0 2:57.8 2:48.4 2:54.9 2:45.5 2:56.4 2:45.6 5:41.6 5:42.9 47:28.9

2 58 J Hone/P Hone Nissan Micra 3 3:01.8 3:40.6 2:50.3 3:33.0 2:45.5 3:27.9 2:58.6 2:47.8 2:55.1 2:48.1 2:55.3 2:48.7 5:37.7 5:39.9 47:50.3

3 48 I Dickson/D McCanny Vauxhall Corsa 3 2:59.0 3:40.0 2:50.8 3:37.8 2:49.0 3:29.1 3:02.4 2:46.3 2:53.6 2:43.3 2:55.5 2:42.0 5:41.2 5:49.5 47:59.5

4 62 G Clendenning/S MatthewsonFord Escort MkII 3 3:12.0 3:58.0 3:00.3 3:45.4 2:53.8 3:44.1 3:06.2 2:53.3 3:00.9 2:52.5 3:05.8 2:49.8 5:58.8 6:07.3 0:20.0 50:48.2

5 61 B Little/C McGuiness Ford Escort G3 3 3:12.0 5:00.0 3:12.0 4:06.2 3:12.0 4:03.2 3:12.0 3:24.7 3:12.0 3:22.0 3:12.0 3:16.7 6:27.0 6:24.8 55:16.6

Class 4      Clubman cars from 1451cc to 1650cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 38 A Smyth/P Thompson Citroën C2 4 2:48.7 3:26.9 2:44.4 3:20.7 2:41.6 3:23.0 2:54.6 2:39.9 2:50.2 2:39.3 2:49.9 2:37.4 5:27.1 5:24.9 45:48.6

2 31 B Greer/D Duffin Ford Fiesta 4 2:49.3 3:33.6 2:42.3 3:25.1 2:40.7 3:23.1 2:53.8 2:40.9 2:50.8 2:37.9 2:46.7 2:36.6 5:25.9 5:25.5 45:52.2

3 32 A Wilson/C McKeown Toyota Starlet 4 2:49.2 3:24.8 2:45.3 3:26.1 2:45.6 3:23.1 2:53.7 2:41.0 2:49.5 2:40.7 2:50.4 2:37.0 5:29.1 5:28.7 46:04.2

4 46 P Hamilton/D Stride Citroën C2 4 3:03.4 3:47.8 2:53.4 3:34.6 2:53.2 3:35.7 3:06.8 2:49.6 3:00.7 2:47.8 3:01.3 2:49.8 5:56.0 5:47.0 49:07.1

5 43 E Mackay/M Downey Peugeot 106 4 3:03.5 3:37.9 2:59.5 3:39.5 2:56.0 3:36.1 3:08.2 2:53.5 3:07.0 2:51.0 3:04.9 2:49.8 6:02.5 5:56.1 49:45.5

6 30 R Erwin/J Graham Toyota Corolla 4 3:09.0 5:00.0 2:55.4 3:33.8 2:52.5 3:29.4 3:00.0 2:50.3 3:03.5 2:41.7 3:04.9 2:45.3 5:57.4 5:53.8 50:17.0

7 68 J Tuthill/B Teggart Ford Escort MkI 4 3:06.2 4:05.5 2:57.9 4:08.9 2:56.9 3:38.4 3:11.6 2:52.8 3:12.0 2:57.3 3:11.2 2:57.6 6:14.7 6:07.2 51:38.2

29 S Smith/P Finlay Honda Civic 4 2:53.7 3:32.7 2:55.7 4:05.7 2:52.2 DNF

34 R Doyle/M Nugent Ford Escort G3 4 3:12.0 3:36.9 DNF

67 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla 4 3:12.0 4:28.1 DNF
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Class 5      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with up to two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 40 S Warnock/A Hayes Ford Escort MkII 5 2:52.3 3:30.7 2:47.2 3:27.7 2:47.4 3:26.0 3:01.0 2:47.4 2:58.8 2:46.6 2:58.3 2:45.5 5:53.0 5:41.3 47:43.2

2 41 J Gordon/B Knox Ford Escort 5 2:51.0 3:31.7 2:45.0 3:30.8 2:45.1 3:27.6 2:59.5 2:46.7 3:12.0 2:49.6 2:58.7 2:44.1 5:46.2 5:39.6 47:47.6

3 33 M Williamson/G HamiltonFord Escort MkII 5 2:50.7 3:32.3 2:54.8 3:34.8 2:46.0 3:23.8 2:58.8 2:43.3 3:04.6 2:41.3 2:59.8 2:41.2 5:51.3 5:46.0 47:48.7

4 60 E Doherty/E McGuckian Ford Escort 5 3:12.0 3:52.5 2:58.8 3:40.4 2:48.9 3:36.0 3:01.1 2:51.2 2:55.2 2:51.4 2:57.7 2:44.7 5:44.3 5:42.1 48:56.3

5 35 W McClurkin/L McClurkinFord Escort 5 3:09.6 3:39.7 3:06.3 3:30.4 2:51.6 3:28.6 3:12.0 2:51.0 3:01.9 2:45.3 2:56.8 2:42.2 6:05.4 5:48.8 49:09.6

53 N McMullan/M McMullanFord Escort MkII 5 3:08.7 5:00.0 3:00.4 3:44.0 3:12.0 3:46.6 3:12.0 2:59.1 3:07.1 2:52.6 3:10.4 2:53.6 6:08.0 6:01.6 OTL

65 D Christie/A Minford Ford Escort MkII 5 2:57.2 DNF

Class 6      Clubman cars from 1651cc to 2100cc with more than two valves per cylinder – Two wheel drive only

1 19 D Crossen/P Irwin Ford Escort MkII 6 2:50.1 3:33.0 2:48.4 3:32.3 2:49.4 3:36.0 2:59.8 2:44.7 2:55.6 2:42.9 2:53.2 2:44.3 5:42.3 5:36.2 0:20.0 47:48.2

2 21 A McCormick/C McSherryVauxhall Chevette 6 2:58.4 3:29.4 2:55.2 3:28.6 2:46.8 3:30.0 3:12.0 2:45.3 2:59.2 2:43.5 2:55.3 2:38.4 5:54.8 5:41.2 47:58.1

3 57 G Feenan/B McParland Ford Escort 6 3:05.3 3:57.2 3:12.0 3:42.6 2:59.4 3:50.0 3:12.0 2:55.8 3:05.6 2:59.1 3:12.0 2:58.1 6:14.0 6:05.0 51:28.1

22 J Kennedy/R Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 6 2:45.1 3:23.0 2:40.6 3:19.5 2:39.8 3:25.8 2:54.7 2:38.7 2:48.5 2:36.5 DNF

26 A MacKay/O Coulter Ford Anglia WRC 6 3:06.9 3:41.3 2:56.6 3:37.1 2:55.1 3:49.3 3:06.4 2:50.7 3:09.9 2:50.0 DNF

36 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 6 3:10.1 3:40.0 2:52.7 3:28.6 3:12.0 DNF

28 R Haslett/G Larmour Ford Escort F2 6 3:08.9 3:47.5 2:51.1 4:07.2 DNF

44 C Cochrane/D Walsh Ford Escort MkII 6 3:06.8 4:21.0 3:12.0 4:01.3 DNF

54 G Faloona/S Treacy Vauxhall Astra 6 3:12.0 4:18.8 3:01.5 3:40.0 OTL

69 A Patterson/C Hazley Ford Escort G3 6 3:12.0 3:39.8 DNF

24 J Devlin/G Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 6 3:05.6 DNF

Class 7      Clubman cars over 2100cc – Two wheel drive only

1 12 K White/D McCann Ford Escort MkI 7 3:12.0 3:37.5 2:45.5 3:23.6 2:42.6 3:21.2 3:00.6 2:40.7 2:50.6 2:37.9 2:48.8 2:34.7 5:30.3 5:27.5 46:33.5

2 14 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort RS 7 2:57.5 3:25.2 2:47.5 3:27.2 2:45.5 3:22.0 2:58.0 2:40.7 2:57.7 2:40.4 2:51.4 2:36.4 5:35.1 5:30.5 46:35.1

3 23 J Colville/S Dowds Ford Escort MkII 7 3:07.2 3:53.7 2:50.8 3:43.6 2:57.4 3:41.8 3:03.1 2:51.5 2:58.7 2:44.9 3:00.7 2:43.1 5:52.9 5:50.5 49:19.9

11 F McGrady/M Hanna Ford Escort MkII 7 3:07.2 3:37.5 2:51.4 3:30.7 2:47.7 3:26.4 3:10.2 2:48.1 3:12.0 2:48.8 DNF

Class 8      WRC cars manufactured up to 31 December 2010

1 1 D McGarrity/N Doherty Subaru Impreza WRC 8 2:43.1 3:18.2 2:29.0 3:09.3 2:28.8 3:08.0 2:43.2 2:27.7 2:41.1 2:26.2 2:38.0 2:26.6 5:18.8 5:14.7 43:12.7

2 3 D McGeehan/D Mullan Toyota Corolla WRC 8 2:42.3 3:17.8 2:32.5 3:09.7 2:31.4 3:08.5 2:44.0 2:31.7 2:40.6 2:30.8 2:41.1 2:28.9 5:23.9 5:17.6 43:40.8

3 2 K Barrett/S Mulally Subaru Impreza WRC 8 2:43.6 3:21.5 2:32.1 3:12.3 2:29.9 3:10.4 2:45.3 2:31.8 2:43.1 2:32.8 2:43.0 2:27.6 5:18.8 5:19.0 43:51.2

18 K McKinstry/J McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC 8 2:41.0 3:16.3 2:36.2 3:13.1 2:34.6 3:09.5 3:03.0 2:33.5 2:45.2 2:29.6 2:44.2 2:27.7 OTL

4 P Hurson/D Connolly Ford Escort WRC 8 2:42.5 3:12.9 DNF
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Class 9      All other eligible cars including FIA Super 2000, R4 and R4T cars

1 16 J Leonard/J Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 9 2:40.8 3:15.1 2:35.8 3:12.5 2:32.7 3:10.8 2:45.0 2:29.4 2:41.3 2:29.2 2:40.0 2:28.5 5:13.1 5:14.7 43:28.9

2 20 T Collins/J Lynch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 9 3:05.3 3:59.4 2:46.3 3:33.7 2:44.1 3:40.9 2:57.8 2:48.8 2:54.2 2:44.9 2:54.3 2:42.2 5:51.3 5:45.3 48:28.5

3 51 M McAlister/C McGhee Subaru Impreza 9 3:08.8 3:51.2 2:59.1 3:45.9 3:09.2 3:38.5 3:12.0 2:50.1 3:03.2 2:57.3 3:02.4 2:47.6 5:50.9 5:51.8 50:08.0

5 G Robinson/T Speers Mitsubishi Lancer WRC 9 2:43.2 3:22.8 2:45.4 3:17.0 2:38.1 3:15.4 2:50.8 2:34.8 2:48.3 2:33.4 2:46.2 2:32.0 5:24.3 DNF

7 K Cheshire/A Murdoch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VII 9 2:52.7 3:26.5 2:39.6 3:21.9 2:40.5 3:15.8 2:51.9 2:36.4 2:49.4 5:00.0 DNF

10 P Barrett/D Tumilty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 9 2:45.1 3:20.5 2:40.5 3:19.2 3:12.0 3:19.9 3:02.0 DNF

17 S Cassidy/S Devlin Ford Fiesta 9 DNF

Class 10      Historic Rally cars registered up to 31 December 1981

1 39 S Orr/J Magilton Ford Escort 10 2:58.1 3:40.3 2:50.7 3:26.9 2:49.0 3:27.4 3:04.4 2:46.5 3:08.5 2:43.6 3:00.9 2:45.3 5:50.9 5:49.9 48:22.4

2 64 A O'Connor/I Regan Ford Escort 10 3:07.4 3:48.7 3:00.6 3:42.6 2:57.8 3:36.9 3:06.8 2:52.3 3:02.4 2:51.0 3:09.3 2:50.1 6:04.3 6:02.7 50:12.9

3 50 P Wylie/G Roberts MG Midget 10 3:12.0 3:54.9 3:01.1 3:43.6 2:55.8 3:42.5 3:09.9 2:54.2 3:06.7 2:57.1 3:06.3 2:55.4 6:06.2 6:03.5 1:50.0 52:39.2

66 B Carson/A Carson Austin Mini Cooper S 10 3:12.0 4:45.5 3:09.4 3:58.6 DNF

49 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 10 2:52.1 4:04.4 DNF

Class 11      Historic Rally cars complying with FIA Appendix K

1 27 D Wylie/C McGrady Ford Escort 11 3:12.0 3:48.8 3:09.9 3:53.7 2:57.1 3:50.8 3:09.1 2:55.1 3:12.0 2:52.2 3:05.1 2:52.6 6:05.6 6:02.7 51:06.7

Results by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net Final ResultsNotional Times have a grey background



Ballynahinch and District Motor Club  09 March 2013McGrady Insurance Stages

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

SS7
Stage 7

SS8
Stage 8

SS9
Stage 9

SS10
Stage 10

SS11
Stage 11

SS12
Stage 12

SS13
Stage 13

SS14
Stage 14

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 D McGarrity/N Doherty Subaru Impreza WRC 9 8 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 1 1 1 2 2

2 16 J Leonard/J Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 4 3 6 4 6 6 4 2 4 3 3 4 1 2

3 3 D McGeehan/D Mullan Toyota Corolla WRC 6 6 4 2 4 3 3 4 2 5 4 5 5 5

4 2 K Barrett/S Mulally Subaru Impreza WRC 11 11 3 3 3 5 5 5 5 6 6 2 2 6

5 6 J Laverty/F Regan Subaru Impreza 7 4 5 50 2 2 1 3 1 2 2 6 4 1

6 70 M Massey/J McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 3 2 2 36 7 11 7 7 6 7 5 8 10 4

7 8 K Graffin/P Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 1 7 55 5 5 7 6 9 8 9 8 9 7 7

8 9 T Ferguson/D McElroy Subaru Impreza 2 9 8 24 9 10 8 11 11 10 43 11 13 11

9 38 A Smyth/P Thompson Citroën C2 16 18 16 10 15 15 13 13 14 15 12 16 9 8

10 31 B Greer/D Duffin Ford Fiesta 18 27 12 15 14 16 12 18 16 13 10 14 8 9

11 32 A Wilson/C McKeown Toyota Starlet 17 14 18 16 22 16 11 19 13 19 13 15 11 12

12 12 K White/D McCann Ford Escort MkI 55 30 20 14 16 13 24 15 15 13 11 10 12 10

13 14 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort RS 30 16 24 19 20 14 18 15 25 18 14 13 14 13

14 45 R Bunting/G Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 15 28 14 13 27 40 30 14 21 12 16 12 39 14

15 56 C Price/J Stevenson Vauxhall Corsa 33 22 22 18 25 19 16 29 19 29 22 31 17 22

16 25 L McFall/M McCarroll Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 25 19 27 23 18 19 13 17 23 15 18 19 42 20

17 40 S Warnock/A Hayes Ford Escort MkII 24 21 23 20 26 22 25 26 28 30 26 30 27 19

18 41 J Gordon/B Knox Ford Escort 22 22 17 28 19 26 21 25 45 34 27 25 20 16

19 19 D Crossen/P Irwin Ford Escort MkII 19 26 25 29 32 35 22 21 24 22 15 26 18 15

20 33 M Williamson/G HamiltonFord Escort MkII 21 24 37 35 23 18 20 20 37 20 28 20 24 25

21 58 J Hone/P Hone Nissan Micra 37 38 28 31 20 27 19 27 20 32 18 34 15 17

22 21 A McCormick/C McSherryVauxhall Chevette 32 20 38 21 24 32 44 22 29 24 18 17 28 18

23 48 I Dickson/D McCanny Vauxhall Corsa 34 35 31 38 30 30 29 23 17 23 21 21 16 28

24 39 S Orr/J Magilton Ford Escort 31 37 30 17 30 25 34 24 43 25 31 28 22 29

25 20 T Collins/J Lynch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 40 53 21 32 17 43 16 30 18 26 17 22 24 24

26 37 M Laverty/V Fergus Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 35 41 26 30 40 33 44 36 39 39 25 32 21 23

27 60 E Doherty/E McGuckian Ford Escort 55 48 43 41 29 35 26 37 21 38 24 27 19 21

28 46 P Hamilton/D Stride Citroën C2 38 44 36 34 37 34 37 31 30 31 32 35 30 26

29 35 W McClurkin/L McClurkinFord Escort 53 33 52 26 34 28 44 35 33 28 23 22 36 27

30 23 J Colville/S Dowds Ford Escort MkII 46 49 31 45 46 44 32 38 27 26 29 24 26 30

31 55 R McKelvey/A Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 28 40 51 44 43 35 33 45 32 43 29 39 31 34

32 43 E Mackay/M Downey Peugeot 106 39 32 45 39 42 38 39 42 41 36 35 35 34 33

33 51 M McAlister/C McGhee Subaru Impreza 50 47 44 49 49 42 44 32 35 45 33 33 22 31

34 64 A O'Connor/I Regan Ford Escort 48 45 48 42 47 39 37 39 34 36 40 38 35 36

35 30 R Erwin/J Graham Toyota Corolla 52 60 39 33 36 31 23 33 36 21 35 28 32 32

36 62 G Clendenning/S MatthewsonFord Escort MkII 55 52 46 48 38 46 35 41 31 41 38 35 33 41

37 27 D Wylie/C McGrady Ford Escort 55 46 54 51 45 50 40 44 45 40 37 40 37 36

38 57 G Feenan/B McParland Ford Escort 40 51 55 42 48 49 44 46 38 47 43 44 41 39

39 68 J Tuthill/B Teggart Ford Escort MkI 43 55 42 58 44 41 43 40 45 45 42 43 43 40

40 50 P Wylie/G Roberts MG Midget 55 50 49 45 41 45 41 43 40 44 39 42 38 38

41 61 B Little/C McGuiness Ford Escort G3 55 60 55 56 50 52 44 48 45 48 43 45 44 42

53 N McMullan/M McMullanFord Escort MkII 49 60 47 47 50 47 44 47 42 42 41 41 40 35

5 G Robinson/T Speers Mitsubishi Lancer WRC 10 12 19 7 10 8 9 8 9 8 9 7 6
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

SS7
Stage 7

SS8
Stage 8

SS9
Stage 9

SS10
Stage 10

SS11
Stage 11

SS12
Stage 12

SS13
Stage 13

SS14
Stage 14

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

52 S Dickson/D Humphrey Ford Fiesta 36 42 29 25 33 29 27 49 26 17 34 17 29

18 K McKinstry/J McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC 5 5 7 6 8 4 31 6 7 4 7 3

22 J Kennedy/R Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 12 13 11 9 11 21 15 12 10 11

11 F McGrady/M Hanna Ford Escort MkII 46 30 34 27 28 23 42 28 45 33

7 K Cheshire/A Murdoch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VII 25 17 9 11 12 9 10 10 12 49

26 A MacKay/O Coulter Ford Anglia WRC 45 39 41 37 39 48 36 34 44 35

63 M Taylor/P Gallagher Proton Satria 55 60 55 52 50 51 44 50

10 P Barrett/D Tumilty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 12 10 10 8 50 12 28

15 A Carmichael/I Lamont Subaru Impreza 14 15 13 12 12 24

29 S Smith/P Finlay Honda Civic 27 25 40 55 35

36 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 54 35 35 21 50

28 R Haslett/G Larmour Ford Escort F2 51 43 33 57

44 C Cochrane/D Walsh Ford Escort MkII 44 57 55 54

66 B Carson/A Carson Austin Mini Cooper S 55 59 53 53

54 G Faloona/S Treacy Vauxhall Astra 55 56 50 40

59 A Beattie/N Finlay Subaru Impreza 20 60 15 59

4 P Hurson/D Connolly Ford Escort WRC 8 1

49 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 23 54

69 A Patterson/C Hazley Ford Escort G3 55 34

34 R Doyle/M Nugent Ford Escort G3 55 29

67 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla 55 58

65 D Christie/A Minford Ford Escort MkII 29

24 J Devlin/G Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 42
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

SS7
Stage 7

SS8
Stage 8

SS9
Stage 9

SS10
Stage 10

SS11
Stage 11

SS12
Stage 12

SS13
Stage 13

SS14
Stage 14

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 D McGarrity/N Doherty Subaru Impreza WRC 9 9 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 16 J Leonard/J Elliott Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2

3 3 D McGeehan/D Mullan Toyota Corolla WRC 6 8 5 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3

4 2 K Barrett/S Mulally Subaru Impreza WRC 11 10 8 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

5 6 J Laverty/F Regan Subaru Impreza 7 6 3 15 11 9 7 6 6 6 5 5 5 5

6 70 M Massey/J McKee Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 3 2 1 6 6 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 6 6

7 8 K Graffin/P Robinson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 1 1 18 12 10 10 10 10 8 9 8 9 8 7

8 9 T Ferguson/D McElroy Subaru Impreza 2 7 7 8 7 7 8 8 10 10 10 10 9 8

9 38 A Smyth/P Thompson Citroën C2 16 16 15 13 14 14 13 13 13 12 11 11 10 9

10 31 B Greer/D Duffin Ford Fiesta 18 22 17 18 15 15 15 14 15 13 12 12 11 10

11 32 A Wilson/C McKeown Toyota Starlet 17 15 14 16 15 15 14 14 14 14 13 13 12 11

12 12 K White/D McCann Ford Escort MkI 54 39 33 28 27 24 24 22 19 18 16 16 14 12

13 14 D Armstrong/P MulhollandFord Escort RS 30 20 20 19 19 18 17 16 17 16 14 14 13 13

14 45 R Bunting/G Stewart Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 15 19 16 17 17 22 22 18 18 17 17 17 15 14

15 56 C Price/J Stevenson Vauxhall Corsa 33 28 24 24 23 23 21 21 20 19 18 18 16 15

16 25 L McFall/M McCarroll Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 25 18 22 22 21 19 18 17 16 15 15 15 17 16

17 40 S Warnock/A Hayes Ford Escort MkII 24 23 20 20 22 21 20 20 21 20 19 19 18 17

18 41 J Gordon/B Knox Ford Escort 22 20 19 21 20 20 19 19 23 22 21 21 20 18

19 19 D Crossen/P Irwin Ford Escort MkII 19 25 23 23 24 27 30 27 27 26 24 24 23 19

20 33 M Williamson/G HamiltonFord Escort MkII 21 23 25 26 26 24 23 23 22 21 20 20 19 20

21 58 J Hone/P Hone Nissan Micra 37 33 31 31 29 29 26 25 24 24 23 25 22 21

22 21 A McCormick/C McSherryVauxhall Chevette 32 27 27 25 25 26 27 26 25 23 22 22 24 22

23 48 I Dickson/D McCanny Vauxhall Corsa 34 31 29 33 32 32 29 28 26 25 25 23 21 23

24 39 S Orr/J Magilton Ford Escort 31 29 28 27 28 28 25 24 28 27 26 26 25 24

25 20 T Collins/J Lynch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 40 51 41 39 34 36 33 31 29 28 27 27 26 25

26 37 M Laverty/V Fergus Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 35 34 30 30 33 33 32 30 31 30 28 29 27 26

27 60 E Doherty/E McGuckian Ford Escort 54 50 46 44 42 40 38 36 34 35 32 32 28 27

28 46 P Hamilton/D Stride Citroën C2 38 41 38 35 35 35 34 32 32 31 30 31 30 28

29 35 W McClurkin/L McClurkinFord Escort 52 38 43 40 38 34 35 33 33 33 29 28 31 29

30 23 J Colville/S Dowds Ford Escort MkII 45 47 42 42 43 42 40 39 38 38 34 33 32 30

31 55 R McKelvey/A Johnston Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VIII 28 30 35 38 40 38 36 35 35 36 33 34 33 31

32 43 E Mackay/M Downey Peugeot 106 39 32 36 36 36 37 37 34 37 37 35 35 34 32

33 51 M McAlister/C McGhee Subaru Impreza 49 45 45 45 45 43 42 41 41 41 37 37 36 33

34 64 A O'Connor/I Regan Ford Escort 47 42 44 43 44 41 41 40 40 40 36 36 35 34

35 30 R Erwin/J Graham Toyota Corolla 51 61 54 52 50 48 45 42 42 42 38 38 37 35

36 62 G Clendenning/S MatthewsonFord Escort MkII 64 54 50 50 48 46 44 43 43 43 39 39 38 36

37 27 D Wylie/C McGrady Ford Escort 54 46 48 48 47 45 46 45 45 45 40 40 39 37

38 57 G Feenan/B McParland Ford Escort 40 49 49 47 46 44 43 44 44 44 41 41 40 38

39 68 J Tuthill/B Teggart Ford Escort MkI 43 52 47 51 49 47 47 46 46 46 42 42 41 39

40 50 P Wylie/G Roberts MG Midget 66 59 56 54 51 49 48 47 47 47 43 43 42 40

41 61 B Little/C McGuiness Ford Escort G3 54 62 58 57 53 51 49 49 49 49 45 45 44 42

53 N McMullan/M McMullanFord Escort MkII 48 60 57 55 52 50 50 48 48 48 44 44 43 41

5 G Robinson/T Speers Mitsubishi Lancer WRC 10 12 11 10 8 8 9 8 9 8 9 8 7
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Stage 1

SS2
Stage 2

SS3
Stage 3

SS4
Stage 4

SS5
Stage 5

SS6
Stage 6

SS7
Stage 7

SS8
Stage 8

SS9
Stage 9

SS10
Stage 10

SS11
Stage 11

SS12
Stage 12

SS13
Stage 13

SS14
Stage 14

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

52 S Dickson/D Humphrey Ford Fiesta 36 35 32 29 30 31 28 37 36 34 31 30 29

18 K McKinstry/J McGaffin Subaru Impreza WRC 5 5 6 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 6

22 J Kennedy/R Kennedy Ford Escort MkII 12 13 10 9 9 11 11 12 12 11

11 F McGrady/M Hanna Ford Escort MkII 45 36 34 32 31 30 31 29 30 29

7 K Cheshire/A Murdoch Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VII 25 17 13 13 13 12 12 11 11 32

26 A MacKay/O Coulter Ford Anglia WRC 44 37 39 37 37 39 39 38 39 39

63 M Taylor/P Gallagher Proton Satria 54 64 59 59 54 52 51 50

10 P Barrett/D Tumilty Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI 12 11 9 7 18 17 16

15 A Carmichael/I Lamont Subaru Impreza 14 14 12 11 12 13

29 S Smith/P Finlay Honda Civic 27 26 26 41 39

36 F McAleer/S Monaghan Ford Escort 53 40 37 34 41

28 R Haslett/G Larmour Ford Escort F2 50 43 40 46

44 C Cochrane/D Walsh Ford Escort MkII 62 56 52 53

66 B Carson/A Carson Austin Mini Cooper S 54 58 55 56

54 G Faloona/S Treacy Vauxhall Astra 54 55 51 49

59 A Beattie/N Finlay Subaru Impreza 20 57 53 58

4 P Hurson/D Connolly Ford Escort WRC 8 3

49 A Johnson/J McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 23 44

69 A Patterson/C Hazley Ford Escort G3 63 48

34 R Doyle/M Nugent Ford Escort G3 65 53

67 B Vance/C McNamara Toyota Corolla 54 63

65 D Christie/A Minford Ford Escort MkII 29

24 J Devlin/G Devlin Talbot Sunbeam 42
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control
18 Kenny McKinstry 03:20 20 minutes late Service F Out
19 David Crossen 00:20 2 minutes late Service C Out
34 Raymond Doyle 00:30 3 minutes late Finish SS1
44 Christian Cochrane 00:10 1 minute late Start
50 Philip Wylie 01:00 3 minutes early Start
50 Philip Wylie 00:50 5 minutes late Service D Out
53 Noel McMullan 01:00 6 minutes late Finish SS7
54 Gerry Faloona 01:40 10 minutes late Service B Out
59 Alan Beattie 00:20 1 minute early Service A Out
62 Gabriel Clendenning 00:20 2 minutes late Start
63 Martin Taylor 01:10 7 minutes late Finish SS2
63 Martin Taylor 02:20 14 minutes late Finish SS8
67 Brian Vance 01:00 Jump Start SS2
69 Andrew Patterson 00:10 1 minute late Finish SS1

Number of starters 68
Number of finishers 41

Number of stages 14
Stage Mileage 33.90

Tie BreaksRoad Penalties

No ties

Other information

Final ResultsResults by Patrick McCollum / RallyScore.net


